

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC16-547

LARRY DARNELL PERRY

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Respondent

**On Discretionary Review from the District Court
of Appeal of the State of Florida, Fifth District
Case No.: 5D16-516**

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

J Edwin Mills
Attorney for Petitioner
126 East Jefferson Street
Orlando, Florida 32801
Florida Bar Number: 400599
407 246 7090

Frank J. Bankowitz
Attorney for Petitioner
215 East Livingston Street
Orlando, Florida 32801
407 428 1514
Florida Bar Number: 171977

RECEIVED, 04/21/2016 01:38:37 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CASE 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

III ARGUMENT

A. Florida’s Death Penalty Statute Was Found To Be Unconstitutional
By The United States Supreme Court’s Decision in Hurst v. Florida,
136 S. Ct. 616 (2016) 3

B. The Amendments To Florida Statutes 775.082(1) And 921.141 Can Not
Be Retroactively Applied. 4

IV. Conclusion 16

CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.

Cases

<u>Calder v. Bull</u> , 3 U.S. (3Dall.) 386 (1798)	14 fn 2
<u>Carmell v. Texas</u> , 529 U.S. 513 (2000).....	13
<u>Collins v. Youngblood</u> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990).....	13
<u>Crescent Miami Center, LLC v. Florida Department of Revenue</u> , 903 So.2d 913 (Fla. 2005).....	5
<u>Dade County v. Ferro, Inc.</u> , 384 So.2d 1283 (Fla. 1980).....	6
<u>Dobbert v. Florida</u> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977).....	15
<u>Donaldson v. Sack</u> , 265 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1972).....	12, 13
<u>Dugger v. Williams</u> , 593 So.2d 180 at 181 (Fla. 1991).....	14
<u>Foley v. Morris</u> , 229 So.2d 215 (Fla. 1976).....	6
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	13
<u>Horseley v. State</u> , 160 So.3d 39 (Fla. 2015)	10, 11, 14 fn 3
<u>Hurst v. Florida</u> , No.14-7505 Jan. 12, 2016	1, 2, 3, 4, 10, 11
<u>Lamore v. State</u> , 86 So.3d 546 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	7
<u>Larkins v. State</u> , 739 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1999).....	7
<u>Menendez v. Progressive Express Insurance Company, Inc.</u> , 35 So.3d 873 (Fla. 2010).....	5

<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Chase Federal Housing Corporation</u> , 737 So.2d 494 (Fla. 1999).....	5, 6
<u>Middlebrooks v. Department of State, Division of Licensing</u> , 565 So.2d 727 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1990).....	6
<u>Montgomery v. Louisiana</u> , 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016).....	10
<u>Old Port Holdings, Inc v. Old Port Cove Condominium Association, One, Inc.</u> , 986 So.2d 1279 (Fla. 2008).....	5, 6
<u>Pondella Hall for Hire, v. Lamar</u> , 866 So.2d 719 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2004).....	6
<u>Raines v. State</u> , 42 Fla. 141, 28 So. 57 (1900).....	8
<u>Roca v. State</u> , 58 So.3d 384 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	7
<u>Smiley v. State</u> , 996 So.2d 330 (Fla. 2007).....	9, 10, 11
<u>State v. ex.rel. Boyd Green</u> , 355 So.2d 789 (Fla. 1978).....	12
<u>State v. Miranda</u> , 793 So.2d 1042 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	7
<u>State v. Pizarro</u> , 383 So.2d 762 (Fla. 4 th DCA).....	9
<u>State v. Steele</u> , 921 So.2d 538 (Fla.2005).....	3
<u>Spaziano v. State</u> , 433 So.2d 508 (Fla. 1983).....	3
<u>State v. Watts</u> , 558 So.2d 994 (Fla. 1994).....	14fn 3
<u>Troy v. State</u> , 948 So.2d 635 (Fla. 2006).....	10
<u>Vonador v. State</u> , 857 So.2d 323 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	7
<u>Washington v. Dowling</u> , 92 Fla. 601. 109 So. 588 (Fla. 1926).....	8-9
<u>Williams v. Jones</u> , 326 So.2d 425 (Fla.1975).....	5

Yamaha Parts Distribution, Inc. v. Ehrman, 316 So.2d 775 (Fla. 1975)..... 6

Zant v. Stephens, 462 U.S. 862 (1983)..... 15

United States Constitution

6th Amendment 4

Florida Constitution

Article X, § 9 1968 Rev..... 3, 8, 9, 10, 11

Article III, §32 1885 Rev..... 8

Statutes

Florida Statute 775.012(1)..... 7 fn1

Florida Statute 775.082(1) 2, 3, 4, 5, 13

Florida Statute 775.082(1)(a).....4, 9, 12

Florida Statute 921.141..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 12

Florida Statute 921.141(3)..... 3

Florida Statute 921.141(2)(b)1.b. 10

Florida Statute 921.141(2)(b)2. 10, 14

Florida Statute 921.141(2)(c). 10

Florida Statute 921.141(3)(a)1. 10

Laws of Florida

Chapter 2016-13, Laws of Florida 2, 2-3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 14

Chapter 2016-13§1, Laws of Florida..... 4

Chapter 2016-13 §7 Laws of Florida 4, 6

Legislation

House Bill 1701..... 2
